OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(7th DATA REQUEST FROM SCGC)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 7.1:

Regarding the statement on page WP-IX-1-47: “As explained in Chapter IV of testimony, in an effort to further enhance public safety, non-piggable pipelines that were installed prior to 1946 using historic welding and construction practices that are no longer industry standard are targeted for replacement under the proposed Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan. Specifically, we propose to address pipeline segments that contain oxy acetylene girth welds and/or wrinkle bends.” 

7.1.1
Have the oxy acetylene girth welds and/or wrinkle bends been identified as a risk factor in reports or findings issued by National Transportation Safety Board the National Transportation Safety Board (“NTSB”), the US Department of Transportation (“DOT”), or the Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (“PHMSA”)?

7.1.2
If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify the report(s) or finding(s) with a detailed citation or provide a copy of said report(s) or finding(s).

7.1.3
If the answer to the question prior to the previous question is “no,” please explain in detail why SoCalGas has concluded that these girth welds and/or wrinkle bends require expedited removal.

7.1.4
Please explain what failure rate that SoCalGas believes is associated with the girth welds and/or wrinkle bends.

RESPONSE 7.1.1

Yes.

RESPONSE 7.1.2

· PHMSA report No. 05-12R, Evaluating the Stability of Manufacturing and Construction Defects in Natural Gas Pipelines, 2007, pages 2, 9, 10, 11 (quoted at pages 43 of August 26th, 2011 Testimony, see also Id. at pages 42-44).
RESPONSE 7.1.3
N/A
RESPONSE 7.1.4
A failure rate has not been calculated.  
QUESTION 7.2:
With respect to the statement on page WP-IX-1-47:  “All nonpiggable pre-1946 pipeline segments that have not already been identified for replacement under the Base Case are scheduled for replacement as part of the Proposed Case Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan. Replacement of wrinkle bends located on pipelines that are scheduled to be pressure tested will be coordinated with the pressure testing, so as to take advantage of the pipeline already being removed from service for testing.”

7.2.1
Please explain in detail why the pressure test on a line is insufficient to assure that the girth welds/wrinkle bends on that line are safe.

7.2.2
Please explain in detail why the ILI testing on a piggable line could not be used to determine which girth welds/wrinkle bends might require replacing because of specific circumstances instead of replacing all of the girth welds/wrinkle bends on a line.

7.2.3
Please explain what creates the urgency in replacing the girth welds/wrinkle bends on lines that are already piggable.
RESPONSE 7.2.1

Page 43 of our August 26th, 2011 Testimony provides a series of excerpts from a 2007 report prepared for the United States Department of Transportation that provide information regarding why pressure testing cannot fully establish the stability of construction/fabrication defects.
RESPONSE 7.2.2

In-line inspection tools for natural gas pipelines currently have limited capability with respect to detection of defects in girth welds, and almost no capability for detection of flaws in wrinkle bends.  In-line inspection for these specific defect types does not provide sufficient reliability to confidently predict where failures may be expected based on specific circumstances.
RESPONSE 7.2.3

See Page 55 of our August 26th, 2011.

QUESTION 7.3

With respect to the statement on page WP-IX-1-38:  “SoCalGas currently operates approximately 170 miles of transmission pipeline segments located in Class 3 and 4 locations or High Consequence Areas that lack sufficient documentation of pressure testing to satisfy the requirements of 49 CFR 192.619(a)(b) or (d) that are already configured to allow for in-line-inspection. These pipelines have already been inspected with a magnetic flux leakage (MFL) in-line inspection tool as part of our existing pipeline integrity management program, with re-assessments scheduled to occur over the next five years. During the re-assessment, in addition to running the MFL tool, a transverse flux in-line inspection (TFI) tool will also be utilized to allow for evaluation of the condition of the long seam as well. In order to assess these 170 miles of pipe in Class 3 and 4 locations or High Consequence Areas with existing launchers and receivers, a total of 667 miles will be inspected in 26 separate in-line inspection runs.”

7.3.1
Would the approximately 170 miles of transmission pipeline segments identified in the quote be subject to pressure testing as well as SoCalGas’ proposed MFL/TFI testing?

7.3.2
If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please explain the detail why it would be to the ratepayers’ advantage to pay to test the pipelines twice using different testing approaches
7.3.3
If the answer to the question prior to the previous question is “no,” does SoCalGas believe that that the in-line inspection would be sufficient to meet the Commission’s order regarding testing all lines lacking in documentation of pressure testing?

RESPONSE 7.3.1

Yes.

RESPONSE 7.3.2

Page 56-57 of the August 26th Testimony explains the benefits associated with using the TFI tool prior to pressure testing.

RESPONSE 7.3.3

N/A.

QUESTION 7.4

Comparing workpapers WP-IX-1-5 and WP-IX-1-39, the first of which summarizes the SoCalGas transmission pressure test projects and the second of which summarizes the SoCalGas transmission ILI projects
7.4.1
Please confirm that there is a complete match on a pipeline by pipeline basis between the pipelines listed on page WP-IX-1-5 and the pipelines listed on page WP-IX-1-39.
7.4.2
For each pipeline listed on page WP-IX-1-5, does SoCalGas propose to also perform an inline inspection of the portions of the pipeline as well as pressure test these portions of the pipeline?

7.4.3
For each pipeline listed, the Total ILI miles shown on page WP-IX-1-39 seems to exceed the Total Miles shown on page WP-IX-1-5.  

7.4.3.1

Please identify the additional segments of the pipeline that SoCalGas is proposing to complete on an ILI basis by marking these segments on the maps in workpapers Appendix IX-1-A or in the corresponding spreadsheets that are named with each transmission line number.
7.4.3.2
Please explain why SoCalGas is proposing to perform an inline inspection of the additional portions of each pipeline.

7.4.3.3
Does the ILI testing allow SoCalGas to examine the girth welds and wrinkle bends on the listed pipelines so as to determine whether they are in danger of failing?

RESPONSE 7.4.1

Each pipeline referenced in the table on page WP-IX-1-5 is also included in the table on page WP-IX-1-39.

RESPONSE 7.4.2
SoCalGas is proposing to perform in-line-inspection on each pipeline listed in the table on page WP-IX-1-5 in addition to the pressure test.
RESPONSE 7.4.3.1

In most, if not all, cases the ILI start and stop locations will fall outside the boundaries of the maps provided in the workpaper Appendix.  The following is a table showing the approximate beginning and end locations of the ILI scope for each pipeline:

	Line Number
	ILI Start
	ILI Stop

	235 East
	Adelanto Station (Adelanto)
	Quigley Station (Santa Clarita)

	235 West
	Newberry Station (Newberry Springs)
	Victorville Base (Victorville)

	235 West
	Victorville Base (Victorville)
	Quigley Station (Santa Clarita)

	317
	Plains Exploration Plant (PXP), near La Cienega Blvd. (Los Angeles)
	Hannum Ave & Playa St. (Culver City)

	404
	Ventura Compressor Station (Ventura)
	North side of Santa Clara River

	404
	Ave De Los Arboles (Thousand Oaks)
	Haskell Station (Encino)

	406
	Ventura Compressor Station (Ventura)
	Burbank Blvd & Lindley Ave (Encino)

	407
	Burbank Blvd & Lindley Ave (Encino)
	Western Terminal near Armacost Ave & Mississippi Ave (Los Angeles)

	1004
	Goleta Storage Field (Goleta)
	Main Line Valve Mile 20.83 Parson Property Hwy 150

	1004
	Main Line Valve Mile 20.83 Parson Property Hwy 150
	Ventura Compressor Station (Ventura)

	1005
	One half mile from Olive Street Station (Ventura)
	Ventura Compressor Station (Ventura)

	1013
	Brea Base (Brea)
	Sunkist St (Anaheim)

	1020
	Del Amo Blvd (Lakewood)
	Haynes Steam Pwr Plant (Seal Beach)

	1024
	Lecouvreur Ave. (Wilmington)
	Del Amo Blvd (Carson)

	2000
	River Station near Hwy 10
	Blythe Station (Blythe)

	2000
	Blythe Station (Blythe)
	Desert Center Station (Desert Center)

	2000
	Moreno Station (Moreno Valley)
	Hwy 71

	2000
	Santa Fe Springs Station (Santa Fe Springs)
	Rio Hondo River

	2001 East
	Blythe Station (Blythe)
	Cactus City Station (Cactus City)

	2001 West
	Puente Station (City of Industry)
	Rio Hondo River

	2001 West
	Cactus City Station
	Moreno Station (Moreno Valley)

	2001 West
	Moreno Station (Moreno Valley)
	Santa Ana

	2003
	Rio Hondo River
	Crenshaw Station (Los Angeles)

	2003
	Western Terminal near Armacost Ave & Mississippi Ave (Los Angeles)
	Crenshaw Station (Los Angeles)

	3000 East
	Topock
	Needles Station (Needles)

	4000
	Newberry Station (Newberry Springs)
	Fontana Station (Fontana)


RESPONSE 7.4.3.2
As described on page 56 of the Testimony, SoCalGas and SDG&E will leverage prior investments in in-line inspection technology by using existing launchers and receivers.  Launchers and receivers are typically located at maximum spacing intervals to provide for the longest possible inspection run with each mobilization of an in-line inspection device.  These launcher/receiver locations on the pipeline will set the boundaries of the inspection.

RESPONSE 7.4.3.3
See response 7.2.2 above.
QUESTION 7.5

With regard to the statement at workpaper WP-IX-3-2:  “These series of worksheets covers total Capital cost for the technology elements described in Chapter VI, sections B, C, and D. This includes installing fiber optics on 276 miles of pipeline over ten‐year period, installing 2000 methane detection sensors along high pressure pipelines, and development of computerized monitoring system to collect information for these and other future technologies.  There are three basic worksheets (sub‐workpapers) detailing cost developed for each of these elements. These papers include unit costs for installation, operation and maintenance for fiber optic monitoring by mile, methane detectors by units installed; and for a Pipeline Infrastructure Monitoring System.”

7.5.1

Please identify each technology element that SoCalGas believes is required by D.11-06-017 or other Commission order.

7.5.2

For each technology identified in the answer to the previous question, please identify the section of the order that directs the installation of this new technology.

RESPONSE 7.5.1

As stated at page 8 of our testimony, our proposed technology enhancements augment “our ability to assess the conditions of transmission pipelines in real-time.  Specifically, we seek authorization to invest in fiber optic right-of-way monitors and methane detection monitors.  These monitors can provide rapid notification of potential activity near transmission pipelines and of pipeline failures, thus decreasing the time required to identify, investigate and prevent the effects of such events.  Although not expressly required under D.11-06-017, we believe these proactive and innovative technology investments can further enhance the safety of our pipeline system and therefore offer these proposals for the Commission’s consideration.”
 
RESPONSE 7.5.2
See Response 7.5.1
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